

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
C.M.P. No. 345 of 2023

Gouri Shankar Yadav and Others Petitioner
Versus
Janki Dom and Others Opp. Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Petitioner : Mr. Shekhar Prasad Sinha, Advocate

06/Dated:4th July, 2024

I.A No.2599 of 2024

This interlocutory application has been filed on behalf of the petitioners under Section 5 of the Limitation Act for condonation of delay of 104 days in filing the present Civil Miscellaneous Petition.

2. It is submitted that the petitioner was medically unfit and was suffering from Heart disease and as such delay took place in filing this Civil Miscellaneous Petition. However, he will remain careful in future.

3. Having heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and in view of the averments made in paragraph nos.4 to 7 of this interlocutory application, the delay of 104 days in filing the present Civil Miscellaneous Petition is condoned.

4. Accordingly, I.A. No.2599 of 2024 is allowed and stands disposed of.

C.M.P. No.345 of 2023

5. Issue notice to the O.P. Nos.1 to 10 by registered post with A/D as well as ordinary process, for which requisites etc. must be filed within two weeks from today.

6. Put up this case on 21.08.2024, if requisites are filed.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)